

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC15-1095

RAFAEL ANDRES,

Appellant,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE  
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA  
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

---

CARLOS J. MARTINEZ  
Public Defender  
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida  
1320 NW 14th Street  
Miami, Florida 33125  
(305) 545-1961

ANDREW STANTON  
Assistant Public Defender  
Florida Bar No. 0046779  
astanton@pdmiami.com  
Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 02/27/2017 01:43:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
I. THE STATE COMMITTED A DISCOVERY VIOLATION WHEN IT FAILED TO DISCLOSE A MATERIAL CHANGE IN TESTIMONY.....	18
II. THE COURT DENIED MR. ANDRES THE RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION AND CROSS-EXAMINATION WHEN IT PERMITTED THE INTRODUCTION OF HEARSAY AND INFERENTIAL HEARSAY....	24
A. The hearsay conclusion that Alberto Ruiz was not a suspect was inadmissible. ....	25
B. Hazel Vaughn’s opinion concerning the cause of the fire was not admissible under the “present sense impression” exception. ....	30
C. Testimony about what Detective Chavary learned about Juan Bacalau, and statements within his birth certificate, were hearsay. ....	31
III. THE COURT repeatedly limited CROSS-EXAMINATION on subjects raised by the state, creating a misleading impression.....	33
A. Jose Perez.....	34
B. Lisbeth Farinas.....	37
C. Alberto Ruiz.....	39
IV. The Fruits of the Cell-Site Simulator Search Were Inadmissible .....	41
V. the prosecutor used improper hypothetical questions to elicit expert opinions outside of the witness’s expertise and bolster its speculative crime reenactment theory.....	47
VI. Prosecutorial Misconduct in Closing Argument.....	59
A. Burden Shifting/Scales of Justice .....	61
B. Denigrating Defense .....	65
C. Misstating the Law.....	72
D. Inflammatory.....	74
E. Cumulative Error .....	76
VII. Preventing Argument re: lack of motive .....	77
VIII. Cumulative Error in Guilt Phase.....	80
IX. Hurst.....	81
A. 6 <sup>th</sup> Amendment.....	81
B. 8 <sup>th</sup> Amendment Requirement of Unanimity .....	82
C. Caldwell .....	83
X. Present Sense Impression.....	85
XI. Doubling.....	88

XII. Avoid Arrest.....90  
CERTIFICATE OF FONT .....94

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Acosta v. State</i> , 856 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	22
<i>Adams v. Dugger</i> , 816 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	84
<i>Adams v. Wainwright</i> , 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	84
<i>Aldridge v. State</i> , 503 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987).....	83
<i>Alfaro v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 1345 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	22
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003).....	57
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994).....	36
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002).....	89
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	59
<i>Bertolotti v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985).....	74
<i>Bozeman v. State</i> , 698 So.2d 629 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	41
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 162 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	60
<i>Braddy v. State</i> , 111 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 2012).....	65
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001).....	72
<i>Bristol v. State</i> , 987 So. 2d 184 .....	64
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000).....	59
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	46
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	71

<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	83
<i>Calhoun v. State</i> , 138 So. 3d 350 (Fla. 2013).....	91
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	39
<i>Caraballo v. State</i> , 39 So. 3d 1234 (Fla. 2010).....	68
<i>Caraballo v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	69
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 185 So. 3d 514 (Fla. 2016).....	67, 77
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 505 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	57
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 356 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978).....	68
<i>Castro v. State</i> , 597 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1992).....	88, 89
<i>Chambers v. State</i> , 924 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	71
<i>Cliff Berry, Inc. v. State</i> , 116 So. 3d 394 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	23
<i>Coco v. State</i> , 62 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1953).....	33, 36
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988).....	83, 84
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 1999).....	39
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001).....	91
Court in <i>Delhall v. State</i> , 95 So. 3d 13 (Fla. 2012).....	60
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002).....	23
<i>Coxwell v. State</i> , 361 So.2d 148 (Fla.1978).....	33, 36
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	24
<i>Crew v. State</i> , 146 So. 3d 101 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	68, 70

<i>Crump v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993).....	80
<i>D'Ambrosio v. State</i> , 736 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	67, 69
<i>D.M.D. v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 851 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) .....	44
<i>Darden v. State</i> , 475 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1985).....	83
<i>Davis v. Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	84
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 1169 (Fla. 2014).....	70
<i>Del Monte Banana Co. v. Chacon</i> , 466 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	39
<i>Delhall v. State</i> , 95 So. 3d 134 (Fla. 2012).....	78
<i>Deparvine v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008).....	29, 87
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 890 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	24
<i>Docekal v. State</i> , 929 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	37
<i>Dubose v. State</i> , SC10-2363, 2017 WL 526506 (Fla. Feb. 9, 2017) .....	82
<i>Ealy v. State</i> , 915 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	64
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 177 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2015).....	60, 65
<i>Felton v. State</i> , 949 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	37
<i>Fleurimond v. State</i> , 10 So. 3d 1140 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009) .....	80
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 41 Fla. L. Weekly S573, 2016 WL 6901498 (Fla. Nov. 23, 2016) .....	82
<i>Freeman v. State</i> 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990).....	90
<i>Fuller v. State</i> , 540 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....	72
<i>Fullmer v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	68

<i>Garron v. State</i> , 528 So.2d 353 (Fla.1988).....	74
<i>Glendening v. State</i> , 536 So. 2d 212 (Fla.1988).....	57
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 450 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	47
<i>Goodrich v. State</i> , 854 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	80
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998).....	59, 61, 70, 77
<i>Gosciminski v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 678 (Fla. 2013).....	90
<i>Grant v. State</i> , 171 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1965).....	75
<i>Great S. Life Ins. Co. v. Porcaro</i> , 869 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	32
<i>Green v. State</i> , 583 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 1991).....	89
<i>Green v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1994).....	88
<i>Green v. State</i> , 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1998).....	73
<i>Grossman v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988).....	83
<i>Hendrickson v. State</i> , 851 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	80
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	80
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	46
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).....	81
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. Oct. 14, 2016).....	17, 81, 82
<i>Izquierdo v. State</i> , 724 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	69
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 107 So. 3d 328 (Fla. 2012).....	25, 86, 87
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991).....	61

<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 563 So. 2d 791 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) .....	71
<i>Johns v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) .....	75
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 442 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1983).....	75
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003).....	87
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 694 So. 2d 708 (1997).....	56
<i>Kaczmar v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 990 (Fla. 2012).....	72
<i>Keen v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2000).....	28
<i>Leonard v. State</i> , 192 So. 3d 1258 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016) .....	25, 31, 87
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 711 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) .....	59
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 780 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) .....	68, 76
<i>Linn v. Fossum</i> , 946 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2006).....	58
<i>Major v. State</i> , 979 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) .....	22
<i>Maklakiewicz v. Berton</i> , 652 So. 2d 1208 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) .....	58
<i>Mann v. Dugger</i> , 817 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	83, 84
<i>Marshall v. HQM of Winter Park, LLC</i> , 959 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007) .....	32
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000).....	25
<i>McBean v. State</i> , 688 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....	48, 56
<i>McDuffie v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007).....	33
<i>Merck v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2007).....	71, 76
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985).....	89, 90



<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1960).....	44
<i>Monlyn v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1 (Fla. Fla. 1997) .....	89
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	65
<i>Mullens v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 16 (Fla. 2016).....	91
<i>Neimeyer v. State</i> , 378 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	22
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990).....	44, 45, 47
<i>North Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Johnson</i> , 538 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988).....	57
<i>Norton v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1998).....	24, 28
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 2012).....	88
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	44
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005).....	90
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 376 So.2d 1230 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979).....	72
<i>Pope v. Wainwright</i> , 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1986).....	83
<i>Postell v. State</i> , 398 So. 2d 851 (Fla. 3d DCA. 1981) .....	24
<i>Provence v. State</i> , 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976).....	88
<i>Pub. Health Found. for Cancer &amp; Blood Pressure Research, Inc. v. Cole</i> , 352 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977).....	48
<i>Quince v. State</i> , 414 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1982).....	90
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 1 So. 3d 383 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	64
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 542 So. 2d 352 (Fla.1989).....	48
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999).....	41

<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971).....	18
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 560 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	65
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002).....	41
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 844 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	80
<i>Romero v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	37
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999).....	76
<i>S. Life &amp; Health Ins. Co. v. Medley</i> , 161 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964).....	32
<i>Scipio v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 2006).....	18, 21, 23, 24
<i>Scipio v. State</i> , 943 So. 2d 942 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	64
<i>See Willacy v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2002).....	91
<i>Servis v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	70
<i>Sinclair v. State</i> , 657 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1995).....	22
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 500 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1986).....	23
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 515 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1987).....	83
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 7 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2009).....	21, 58
<i>Sosa-Valdez v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	25, 86, 87
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	14
<i>State v. Baird</i> , 572 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 1990).....	28, 32
<i>State v. Benton</i> , 662 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	68
<i>State v. Dickey</i> , 203 So. 3d 958 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	47

<i>State v. Evans</i> , 770 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 2000).....	22
<i>State v. Schopp</i> , 653 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1995).....	23, 24
<i>Stimus v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	23
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 125 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013).....	77
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975).....	84
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 63 So. 3d 55 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	23
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014).....	passim
<i>Trotman v. State</i> , 652 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 3d DCA. 1995).....	24
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980).....	45
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	46, 47
<i>Warmington v. State</i> , 149 So. 3d 648 (Fla. 2014).....	61
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 151 So. 3d 544 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	22
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 1208 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999).....	77
<i>Wilcox v. State</i> , 143 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 2014).....	91
<i>Wilding v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 1996).....	24
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So.2d 735 (Fla. 2007).....	87
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999).....	72
<i>Wyche v. State</i> , 987 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 2008).....	42, 43
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 402 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981).....	36
<i>Zerquera v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1989).....	36, 39

Statutes

Art. I § 9, Fla. Const..... xii, 60  
 Art. I, § 10, Fla. Const..... xii  
 Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const..... xii, 24, 34  
 Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const..... xii, 42, 80  
 Art. I, § 22, Fla. Const..... xii  
 section 90.803 .....88  
 U.S. Const. amend. V ..... xii  
 U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... passim  
 U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... xii  
 U.S. Const. amends. IV, XIV; Art. I, §§ 9, 12, 16.....42  
 U.S. Const. amends. XIV ..... xii  
 § 731.103(1), Fla. Stat. (2007).....32  
 § 90.404(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2014) .....78  
 § 90.801(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2014) .....24  
 § 90.803(1), Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 29, 87  
 § 921.141(5)(d), Fla. Stat. (2005) .....88  
 § 921.141(5)(e), Fla. Stat. (2005) .....90  
 § 921.141(5)(f), Fla. Stat. (2005).....88  
 § 934.23(5), Fla. Stat. (2005) .....42  
 § 934.33, Fla. Stat. (2005).....42

Other Authorities

500.....58  
*Id.* 499 .....58  
*Id.* 500 .....58
